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$ lakhs was imposed on the company.
May I know why this case has been referred to the CBI, whether it is for the same offence for which a penalty has been levied or there is any new offence which has come to light?

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH-
As, I have said earlier, formerly, the view was taken that this was merely a question relating t0 the evasion of excise duty. But when the matter came to my notice, I found that the company was also guilty of submitting false returns to the Government Therefore, I have sent the case to *he
CBI.

Agitation by F.C.I. employees from May, 1978

SHRI BHAGAT RAM.
41024. SHRI RAJ KESHAR

SINGH:

Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased te state:

*a) whether 64000 employees of the Ft. I have decided to launch a work to ruJe agitation from 1st May, 1978, to press their demands for restoration of trfde union rights;

b) whether a memorandum in this behalf was submitted to the Government and what are the main demands mentioned therein; and

(c) action taken or proposed to be taken to Tedress the grievances of the employees?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION (SHRI BHANU
PRATAP SINGH): (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of 'he
Sabha.

Statement
(a) t0 (c). The Food Corporation

«f India Employees Union and its affiliate body Bhartiya Khadya Nigam Karamchari Sangh (North Zone) had given a notice to launch work-to-rale agitation in the North Zone from 1st May 1878 and throughout the ooctn-
try from 8th May 1878. Their main demands relate to restoration of trade union rights, reinstatement of employees terminated during Emergency, review of service conditions, improvement in house rent allowance, provision of better promotional avenues for Category-IV staff, payment ol bonus etc.

A comprehensive revision of pn, scales and service conditions of the employees of the Food Corporation of India were affected two years age.
Whenever any demansds for further improvement in pay scales and service conditions are made, they are considered by the management of the FCI which is an autonomous Corporation and also by the Government if necessary. In regard to demand of the employees for better p**-
motional avenues for Categovy-IV staff, the management of the Corporation feel that promotion quota having already been raised from 16 per cent to 20 per cent, any further increase would not be desirable. The demand for ex-gratia payment in lieu of bonus for the year 1975-76 has net been found acceptable in view of the likely repercussions on other similarly situated public sector undertakings. The scales of house rent allew-
ance sanctioned for FCI employees are already much better than those admissible t0 Government servants and employees of several other public sector undertakings. So far as the demand relating to restoration of trade union rights is concerned, Labour Ministry have already started the process of verification of membership which is necessary for according de jure recognition. Meanwhile, the management Is already having §e facto dealings with the Unions on m informal basis. The services of abort 75 employees were terminated during the emergency. These cases have been reviewed by the Corporation an4
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H of these eraploy«e9 have been offered fresh employment. The remaining case involved misconduct?
lapses of a more serious nature and therefore it was not considered appropriate to reappoint these persons Some of these cases are pending in Courts of Law also
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ME SPEAKER. He has answered both the questions. Please come to your second supplementary question Have you any more supplemental y question to be asked? Both those questions have been answered You may not be satisfied with the answer
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MR. SPEAKER: Out of the terminated persons, how many are trade union leaders?
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MR. SPEAKER: That does not arise out of this question.

I shall go over the question list again.—

I have gone over the list now* The Question List is over.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

mngMon Projects ta Chhotanagpcu and Dhanbad

*1009. SHRI A. K. ROY: Will the
Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) the irrigation projects complete ed and continuing in the Chhotanagpur in general and Dhanbad district
m particular and the acreage ol laad benefited and going to be benefited by that;

(b) whether it is a fact that the percentage of cultivable land under irrigation in the tribal areas of Chhotanagpur is much less than the average in Bihar and India; and

(c) if so, details thereof and steps taken by Centre to improve the position?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL­
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a) A statement showing the irrigation projects completed and continuing in Chhotanagpur area including Dhanbad district, ultimate irrigation potential and potential achieved upto March,
1978 is attached.

(b) and (c). The irrigated area in Chhotanagpur south and north Division is 7.3 per cent ol 1he gross cultivated area for major/medium projects.
The figure *°r area under minor irrigation schemes is not readly available.
The percentages for gross litigated area to gross cultivated area are 28.1 per cent for Bihar and 25.5 per cent for all-India.

The potentialities of irrigation development in Chhotanagpur a m are comparatively less as surface water available In this region is limited unlike that available in North Bihar.
Further, ground water potential is

